reflected in the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements. However, management believes that the
assumptions provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects of the Transactions as contemplated and
that the pro forma adjustments give appropriate effect to those assumptions and are properly applied in the unaudited
consolidated pro forma financial statements.
   The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the consolidated
financial condition or results of operations of Calumet had the Transactions actually been completed at the beginning
of the period or as of the date specified. Moreover, the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements do not
project consolidated financial position or results of operations of Calumet for any future period or at any future date.

Page 28 of 40

Edgar Filing: Calumet Specialty Products Partners, L.P. - Form 8-K

38

CALUMET SPECIALTY PRODUCTS PARTNERS, L.P.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(in thousands)

As of September 30, 2007
Calumet Penreco

Historical
Historical

(s) Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Assets
Current assets:
Cash $ 28 $ � $ 2,506(b) $ 54,907

(266,584)(c)
116,362(a)
266,788(d)
(64,193)(j)

Accounts receivable:
Trade, less allowance for doubtful accounts 115,008 41,344 � 156,352
Other 2,151 � � 2,151

117,159 41,344 � 158,503

Inventories 101,380 29,188 39,440(e) 170,008
Derivative Assets � � � �
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,694 1,065 � 2,759

Total current assets 220,261 71,597 94,319 386,177
Property, plant and equipment, net 350,751 35,376 55,757(f) 440,077

(1,807)(r)
Intangibles � � 82,555(g) 82,555
Goodwill � � 21,252(h) 21,252
Other noncurrent assets, net 6,090 1,911 8,212(d) 15,652

(561)(i)

Total assets $ 577,102 $ 108,884 $ 259,727 $ 945,713

Liabilities and Partners� Capital
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 123,712 $ 26,262 $ � $ 149,974
Accrued salaries, wages and benefits 4,598 4,292 (1,959)(r) 6,931
Other taxes payable 7,399 583 � 7,982
Other current liabilities 3,167 2,393 � 5,560
Current portion of long-term debt 1,990 � 2,450(j) 4,440
Derivative liabilities 41,480 � � 41,480

Total current liabilities 182,346 33,530 491 216,367
Long-term debt, less current portion 65,828 � 208,357(j) 274,185
Other noncurrent liabilities � 68 7,706(p) 7,774

Edgar Filing: Calumet Specialty Products Partners, L.P. - Form 8-K

39

Total liabilities 248,174 33,598 216,554 498,326

Commitments and contingencies
Partners� capital:
Penreco partners� capital � 75,286 (75,286)(k) �
Common unitholders 284,257 400,444

116,362(a)
(327)(i)

(1,807)(r)
1,959(r)

Subordinated unitholders 49,924 � (223)(i) 49,701
General partner�s interest 16,768 � 2,506(b) 19,263

(11)(i)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (22,021) � � (22,021)

Total partners� capital 328,928 75,286 43,173 447,387

Total liabilities and partners� capital $ 577,102 $ 108,884 $ 259,727 $ 945,713

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements
Page 29 of 40

Edgar Filing: Calumet Specialty Products Partners, L.P. - Form 8-K

40

CALUMET SPECIALTY PRODUCTS PARTNERS, L.P.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(dollars in thousands except per unit data)

Year Ended December 31, 2006
Initial Secondary Calumet

Calumet Offering Offering Pro Penreco

HistoricalAdjustmentsAdjustments Forma
Historical

(s) Adjustments Pro Forma
Sales $ 1,641,048 $ � $ � $ 1,641,048 $ 432,191 $ (3,397)(m) $ 2,069,842
Cost of sales 1,436,108 � � 1,436,108 378,460 1,686(n) 1,821,514

(3,397)(m)
(658)(q)
9,315(o)

Gross profit 204,940 � � 204,940 53,731 (10,343) 248,328

Operating costs and
expenses:
Selling, general and
administrative 20,430 � � 20,430 22,833 419(n) 43,682
Transportation 56,922 � � 56,922 10,869 � 67,791
Taxes other than income
taxes 3,592 � � 3,592 975 � 4,567
Other 863 � � 863 � � 863

Operating income (loss) 123,133 � � 123,133 19,054 (10,762) 131,425

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (9,030) 847(l) 1,384(l) (6,799) (139) (21,377)(l) (28,315)
Interest income 2,951 � � 2,951 149 � 3,100
Debt extinguishment
costs (2,967) � � (2,967) � � (2,967)
Realized gain (loss) on
derivative instruments (30,309) � � (30,309) � � (30,309)
Unrealized gain
(loss) on derivative
instruments 12,264 � � 12,264 � � 12,264
Other (274) � � (274) 233 � (41)

Total other income
(expense) (27,365) 847 1,384 (25,134) 243 (21,377) (46,268)

Net income (loss) before
income taxes 95,768 847 1,384 97,999 19,297 (32,139) 85,157
Income tax expense 190 � � 190 � � 190
Net income (loss) $ 95,578 $ 847 $ 1,384 $ 97,809 $ 19,297 $ (32,139) $ 84,967

Edgar Filing: Calumet Specialty Products Partners, L.P. - Form 8-K

41

Allocation of Net
Income
Net income applicable
to Predecessor for the
period through
January 31, 2006 $ 4,408 $ � $ �

Net income applicable
to Calumet 91,170 97,809 84,967
Minimum quarterly
distribution to common
unitholders (24,413) (29,378) (34,499)
General partner�s
incentive distribution
rights (18,912) (18,003) (13,305)
General partner�s interest
in net income (845) (1,006) (999)
Common unitholders�
share of income in
excess of minimum
quarterly distribution (18,312) (18,580) (14,905)

Limited partners� interest
in net income $ 28,688 $ 30,842 $ 21,259

Basic and diluted net
income per limited
partner unit:
Common $ 2.84 $ 2.94 2.58
Subordinated $ 2.20 $ 2.36 1.64
Weighted average
number of limited
partner units
outstanding:
Common � basic and
diluted 14,642 16,321 19,166
Subordinated � basic and
diluted 13,066 13,066 13,066

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.
Page 30 of 40

Edgar Filing: Calumet Specialty Products Partners, L.P. - Form 8-K

42

CALUMET SPECIALTY PRODUCTS PARTNERS, L.P.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(dollars in thousands except per unit data)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
Calumet Penreco

Historical
Historical

(s) Adjustments Pro Forma
Sales $ 1,200,923 $ 324,606 $ (647)(m) $ 1,524,882
Cost of sales 1,047,542 279,223 1,264(n) 1,333,874

(647)(m)
(494)(q)
6,986(o)

Gross profit 153,381 45,383 (7,756) 191,008

Operating costs and expenses:
Selling general and administrative 16,069 19,998 315(n) 36,382
Transportation 40,835 8,773 � 49,608
Taxes other than income taxes 2,719 691 � 3,410
Other 2,562 � � 2,562

Operating income (loss) 91,196 15,921 (8,071) 99,046

Other income (expense):
Interest expense (3,474) (7) (16,032)(l) (19,513)
Interest income 1,849 202 � 2,051
Debt extinguishment costs (347) � � (347)
Realized gain (loss) on derivative
instruments (9,658) � � (9,658)
Unrealized gain (loss) on derivative
instruments (3,937) � � (3,937)
Other (145) 315 � 170

Total other income (expense) (15,712) 510 (16,032) (31,234)

Net Income (loss) before income taxes 75,484 16,431 (24,103) 67,812
Income tax expense 401 � � 401
Net income (loss) $ 75,083 $ 16,431 $ (24,103) $ 67,411

Allocation of Net Income:
Net income applicable to Calumet 75,083 67,411
Minimum quarterly distribution to common
unitholders (22,095) (25,880)
General partner�s incentive distribution rights (14,102) (10,339)
General partner�s interest in net income (783) (767)

Edgar Filing: Calumet Specialty Products Partners, L.P. - Form 8-K

43

Common unitholders� share of income in
excess of minimum quarterly distribution (13,592) (12,881)

Limited partners� interest in net income $ 24,511 $ 17,544

Basic and diluted net income per limited
partner unit
Common $ 2.18 $ 2.03
Subordinated $ 1.88 $ 1.35